## **SENATE BILL 643**

By Tracy

AN ACT to amend Tennessee Code Annotated, Section 4-3-1405; Section 8-50-114; Section 39-13-114; Title 49; Section 54-5-708 and Section 67-6-329, relative to technology centers.

## BE IT ENACTED BY THE GENERAL ASSEMBLY OF THE STATE OF TENNESSEE:

SECTION 1. Tennessee Code Annotated, Title 49, Chapter 11, Part 4, is amended by deleting the words "state technology centers" wherever they appear and substituting instead the words "state technology colleges" and by deleting the words "state technology center" wherever they appear and substituting instead the words "state technology college".

SECTION 2. Tennessee Code Annotated, Section 49-11-401(b), is amended by deleting the words "individual centers" and substituting instead the words "individual technology colleges" and by deleting the words "the center" and substituting instead the words "the technology college".

SECTION 3. Tennessee Code Annotated, Section 49-11-402(a)(2), is amended by deleting the words "or centers" and substituting instead the words "or colleges" and by deleting the words "of less than college grade" and substituting instead the words "of less than university or community college grade".

SECTION 4. Tennessee Code Annotated, Section 49-11-402(a)(3), is amended by deleting the words "two-year terminal training center" and substituting instead the words "two-year terminal training college".

SECTION 5. Tennessee Code Annotated, Section 49-11-402(c), is amended by deleting the word "centers" wherever it appears and substituting instead the words "technology colleges".

SECTION 6. Tennessee Code Annotated, Section 49-11-104(c), is amended by deleting the words "state technology centers" and substituting instead the words "state technology colleges".

SECTION 7. Tennessee Code Annotated, Section 49-8-101, is amended by deleting the words "technology centers" wherever they appear and substituting instead the words "technology colleges".

SECTION 8. Tennessee Code Annotated, Section 4-3-1405(e), is amended by deleting the words "technology centers" and substituting instead the words "technology colleges".

SECTION 9. Tennessee Code Annotated, Section 8-50-114, is amended by deleting the words "technology center" wherever they appear and substituting instead the words "technology college".

SECTION 10. Tennessee Code Annotated, Section 39-13-114(a)(2), is amended by deleting the words "technology center" and substituting instead the words "technology college".

SECTION 11. Tennessee Code Annotated, Section 49-2-116(b)(1), is amended by deleting the words "state technology center" and substituting instead the words "state technology college".

SECTION 12. Tennessee Code Annotated, Section 49-3-318(c), is amended by deleting the words "state technology centers" and substituting instead the words "state technology colleges".

SECTION 13. Tennessee Code Annotated, Title 49, Chapter 4, Part 9, is amended by deleting the words "Tennessee technology centers" wherever they appear and substituting instead the words "Tennessee technology colleges" and by deleting the words "Tennessee technology center" wherever they appear and substituting instead the words "Tennessee technology college".

SECTION 14. Tennessee Code Annotated, Section 49-7-102(c)(6), is amended by deleting the words "of the state university, community college and area technology center system".

SECTION 15. Tennessee Code Annotated, Section 49-7-116(a), is amended by deleting the words "state technology center" and substituting instead the words "state technology college".

SECTION 16. Tennessee Code Annotated, Section 49-7-155(a)(3), is amended by deleting the words "Tennessee technology center" wherever they appear and substituting instead the words "Tennessee technology college".

SECTION 17. Tennessee Code Annotated, Section 49-7-202, is amended by deleting the words "technology centers" wherever they appear and substituting instead the words "technology colleges".

SECTION 18. Tennessee Code Annotated, Section 49-7-2004(a)(5), is amended by deleting the words "technology centers" wherever they appear and substituting instead the words "technology colleges" and by deleting the words "technology center" and substituting instead the words "technology college".

SECTION 19. Tennessee Code Annotated, Section 49-7-2202(1), is amended by deleting the words "technology centers" and substituting instead the words "technology colleges".

SECTION 20. Tennessee Code Annotated, Section 49-8-109(a), is amended by deleting the words "technology centers" and substituting instead the words "technology colleges".

SECTION 21. Tennessee Code Annotated, Section 49-8-201, is amended by deleting the words "technology center" wherever they appear and substituting instead the words "technology college" and by deleting the words "technology centers" wherever they appear and substituting instead the words "technology colleges".

- 3 - 000902

SECTION 22. Tennessee Code Annotated, Section 49-8-401(c), is amended by deleting the words "technology centers" and substituting instead the words "technology colleges".

SECTION 23. Tennessee Code Annotated, Section 49-11-104(c)(2), is amended by deleting the words "technology centers" wherever they appear and substituting instead the words "technology colleges".

SECTION 24. Tennessee Code Annotated, Section 49-15-101(a), is amended by deleting the words "technology centers" and substituting instead the words "technology colleges".

SECTION 25. Tennessee Code Annotated, Section 49-15-105(b)(3), is amended by deleting the words "technology center" wherever they appear and substituting instead the words "technology college".

SECTION 26. Tennessee Code Annotated, Section 54-5-708, is amended by deleting the words "technology centers" wherever they appear and substituting instead the words "technology colleges".

SECTION 27. Tennessee Code Annotated, Section 67-6-329(a)(7), is amended by deleting the words "technology centers" wherever they appear and substituting instead the words "technology colleges".

SECTION 28. This act shall take effect July 1, 2013, the public welfare requiring it.

- 4 - 000902